NOTICE TO CONTRACTORS

Sealed bids addressed to the City of Conway will be received at the Mayor's Office, Conway City Hall, Conway, Arkansas (1201 Oak Street, Conway, Arkansas 72032), until 2:00 PM, Wednesday, June 29, 2016, then opened and publicly read aloud, for furnishing all labor, material, and equipment, and performing all work required for the Conway SRTS 1 (2011) Pedestrian Hybrid Beacon & Sidewalk Improvements in Conway, Arkansas. The work includes concrete sidewalk, wheelchair ramps, signal poles and mast arms, concrete pole bases, control cabinet, electrical conductor, and related work for the installation of sidewalks and a pedestrian hybrid beacon.

Proposals shall be accompanied by a cashier's or certified check upon a national or state bank in an amount not less than five per cent (5%) of the total maximum bid price payable without recourse to City of Conway, Arkansas, or a bid bond in the same amount from a reliable surety company, as a guarantee that the Bidder will enter into a contract and execute performance and payment bonds within ten (10) days after notice of award of Contract to him. The notice of award of Contract shall be given by the Owner within sixty (60) days following the opening of bids.

The successful Bidder must furnish a performance bond and a separate payment bond upon the forms provided herein in the amount of one hundred per cent (100%) of the contract price from an approved surety company holding a permit from the State of Arkansas to act as surety, or other surety or sureties acceptable to the Owner.

An Arkansas Contractor's License is not required to bid; however, the Contractor must be licensed to do work in Arkansas prior to awarding the contract.

Plans, specifications, proposal forms and other contract documents may be examined and obtained at the Mayor's Office, Conway City Hall, 1201 Oak Street, Conway, Arkansas.

Proposals will be considered on the basis of cost, the bidder's financial responsibility, his equipment, and his past performance in completing similar work. The City of Conway reserves the right to reject any or all bids, to waive any informalities, and to accept the proposal deemed to be for their best interest.

The City of Conway hereby notifies all bidders that this contract is subject to applicable labor laws, non-discrimination provisions, wage rate laws and other federal laws including the Fair Labor Standards Acts of 1938. The Work Hours Act of 1962 and Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 also apply.

Conway, Arkansas Tab Townsell, Mayor